
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

26 November 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 4 
DECEMBER 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
13 November, 2018.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

5.   Delegation Report (Pages 13 - 14)

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Deputy Leader

6.   Modern Slavery Statement and Charter (Pages 15 - 28)

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers

7.   Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2019-20 (Pages 29 - 40)

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

8.   Chesterfield Growth Strategy 2019-2023 (Pages 41 - 88)

9.   Chesterfield Borough Local Plan (Pages 89 - 364)

10.   Exclusion of the Public 

To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.”

Part 2 (Non Public Information)

11.   Review of Outstanding and Received S106 Payments (Pages 365 - 398)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



CABINET 13.11.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 13th November, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Ludlow (Acting Chair)

Councillors

Non-voting 
members

Bagley
Blank
P Gilby

Catt
Dickinson

Councillors T Gilby
Huckle

J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

51   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

52   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brunt, A Diouf and 
Serjeant.

53   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 23 October, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

54   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period December, 2018 to March, 
2019 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 13.11.18
2

55   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority held on 10 September, 2018 were reported for information.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be noted. 

56   REVISED CORPORATE AND HOUSING ASB POLICIES 

The Neighbourhoods Manager presented a report seeking approval for 
changes to the Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and the Housing 
Services Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. 

The policies required revisions to take into account national and local 
developments. The review of both policies was carried out simultaneously 
to ensure corporate consistency whilst acknowledging that the Housing 
Services Anti-Social Behaviour Policy would need to include further detail 
on specific housing-related issues.

Where there had been changes in legislation, the policies had been 
updated to clarify the role of the council in tackling anti-social behaviour.

The revised policies were attached as appendices to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the proposed changes to the Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy and Housing Services Anti-Social Behaviour Policy be 
approved.

2. That the Assistant Director – Housing and Assistant Di
[...]
vember 2018

Decision

(1) That the lease of land at Station Road/Spa Lane on the terms set out in the 
officer’s report be granted.

(2) That the Property, Procurement and Contracts Law Manager be granted 
delegated authority to agree late amendments to the terms of the lease.

Reason for Decision

To secure an income stream for five years for the Council.

Page 14



For publication 

Modern Slavery Statement and Charter (J000) 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for approval the council’s modern slavery 
statement for 2019/20 and to consider signing up to the Co-
operative Party Charter against modern slavery. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Chesterfield Borough Council modern slavery 
statement is approved for 2019/20. 

2.2 That Cabinet recommend to full Council signing up to and 
working towards implementation of the Co-operative Party 
Charter against Modern Slavery.  

3.0 Background

Meeting: 1. Cabinet 
2. Council

Date: 1.  4 December, 2018
2.  12 December, 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader

Report by: Assistant Director – Policy and Communications 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

3.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 consolidates various offences 
relating to human trafficking and slavery. In broad terms:
 ‘slavery’ is where ownership is exercised over a person
 ‘servitude’ involves coercion to oblige a person to provide 

services
 ‘forced and compulsory labour’ is where a person works or 

provides services on a non-voluntary basis under the 
threat of a penalty

 ‘human trafficking’ involves arranging or facilitating the 
travel of a person with a view to exploiting them

3.2 Section 52 of the Act imposes a duty on public authorities, 
including district councils, to notify the Secretary of State (via 
the National Crime Agency) of suspected victims of slavery or 
human trafficking.

3.3 Section 54 of the Act imposes a legal duty on organisations, 
which supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and 
have a global turnover above £36 million,
[...]
rate activities, and ensuring that its supply chains are free from 
slavery and human trafficking. 

1.2 This Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement sets out the Council’s actions 
to understand potential modern slavery risks related to its business and put in place 
steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no slavery or human tracking in its 
own business, and its supply chains. 

1.3 This Modern Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement relates to actions and 
activities during the financial year 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

2.0 The Modern Slavery Act 2015

2.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 consolidates various offences relating to human 
trafficking and slavery. In broad terms:
 ‘slavery’ is where ownership is exercised over a person
 ‘servitude’ involves coercion to oblige a person to provide services
 ‘forced and compulsory labour’ is where a person works or provides services on a 

non-voluntary basis under the threat of a penalty
 ‘human trafficking’ involves arranging or facilitating the travel of a person with a 

view to exploiting them

2.2 Section 52 of the Act imposes a duty on public authorities, including district councils, 
to notify the Secretary of State of suspected victims of slavery or human trafficking. 
Section 54 of the Act imposes a legal duty on organisations, which supply goods 
and/or services from or to the UK and have a global turnover above £36 million, to 
publish a slavery and human trafficking statement each financial year. The public 
sector is not covered by this piece of legislation however as Chesterfield Borough 
Council engages in commercial activities by providing services (statutory and 
discretionary), and its annual turnover is greater than £36million we have decided to 
produce an annual statement on a voluntary basis. 

Page 21



2

3.0 Standards

3.1 Chesterfield Borough Council will meet the following standards and also expects 
those with whom it does business with, to meet these standards:
 To supp
[...]
ant – no further 
action recommended.  

9. Refer for investigation 
via the National Crime 
Agency’s national 
referral mechanism 
any of its contractors 
identified as a cause 
for concern regarding 
modern slavery.

Our staff have been 
trained to be aware of 
issues relating to modern 
slavery including the duty 
to refer concerns to the 
national crime agency. 

Compliant – no further 
action recommended.  

10.Report publicly on the Reporting on the Charter Compliant – no further 

Page 27



4

implementation of 
this policy annually.

will form part of our 
annual Modern Slavery 
Statement which is 
publically available. 

action recommended.  

Page 28



For publication

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To gain approval for the Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) 
scheme to apply in 2019/20. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Council agrees to continue with the current Local Council 
Tax Support scheme for 2019/20. The scheme is based on The 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme England Regulations 2012 
amended to reflect the following local decisions concerning 
the key principles of the scheme:

Meeting: Council
Cabinet

Date: 12 December, 2018
4 December, 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Homes & Customers

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 For those of working age the maximum amount of Council 
Tax that will be eligible for reduction is 91.5% of their full 
Council Tax Liability.

 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war 
pensions for the purposes of calculating income in respect 
of the Local Council Tax Support scheme. 

 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as 
income increases be maintained at 20%.

2.2 That the Director of Finance and Resources be granted 
delegated powers to update the 2019/20 scheme to reflect 
such up-ratings of premiums, allowances and non-dependent 
deductions as may be determined by the Department of Work 
and Pensions, and 
[...]

 The public sector Equality Duty;
 The duty to mitigate the effects of child poverty; and
 The duty to prevent homelessness.

Page 36



A full Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) was prepared prior to 
the implementation of the original scheme in 2013/14 and this 
was reported to the Council as part of the process of adopting 
the scheme.

9.0 Risk management

9.1 The key risks are summarised in the table below:

Residual
Description of Risk

Impact Likelihood
Mitigating 
Actions Impact Likelihood

Government 
funding is fixed but 
demand for 
support could 
increase from:
 Pensioners as 

the stigma of 
‘benefit’ 
removed.

 Job shock in the 
local economy 
e.g. major 
employer goes 
out of business.

 Pensioners 
because they are 
living longer

 Other welfare 
reforms affect 
the incomes of 
those in receipt

 Higher levels of 
Council Tax 
required to 
achieve a 
balanced budget

High Possible
Prudent 
assumptions 
about take-up.

Medium Possible

Reduced demand 
for support from:
 Working age 

claimants as the 

Medium Possible Monitor trends Medium Likely

Page 37



economy 
recovers and 
more people 
move into work;

 Declining 
pensioner 
caseloads.

Difficulties in 
collecting the 
amounts due.

Medium Definite

Flexible recovery 
procedures.  

Spread the risk 
by funding the 
grant cut from a 
variety of 
measures.

Medium Likely

Tax avoidance Medium Possible

Rigorous and 
adequately 
resourced 
validation and 
recovery 
procedures.

Low Possible

10.0 Recommendations

10.1 That Council agrees to continue with the current Local Council 
Tax Support scheme for 2019/20. The scheme is based on The 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme England Regulations 2012 
amended to reflect the following local decisions concerning 
the key principles of the scheme:

 For those of working age the maximum amount of the 
Local Council Tax that will be eligible for reduction is 91.5% 
of their full Council Tax Liability.

 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war 
pensions for the purposes of calculating income in respect 
of the Council Tax Support scheme. 

Page 38



 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as 
income increases be maintained at 20%.

10.2 That the Director of Finance and Resources be granted 
delegated powers to update the 2019/20 scheme to reflect 
such up-ratings of premiums, allowances and non-dependent 
deductions as may be determined by the Department of Work 
and Pensions, and for other minor technical changes which 
may be required. 

10.3 That the current local council tax discounts, which were 
originally implemented in 2013/14, be continued (para. 3.4).

11 Reasons for recommendations

11.1 To ensure that the Council is able to continue to operate a 
localised scheme providing council tax support from April 2019.

Decision information

Key decision number 845
Wards affected All wards
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To improve the quality of life for 
local people.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email

Helen Fox
01246 345452
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

Chesterfield Growth Strategy 2019-2023

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To seek Council approval of the Chesterfield Growth Strategy 
(2019-2023).  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet recommends the Chesterfield Growth Strategy 
(2019-2023) for adoption by the Council. 

3.0 Background

3.1 The purpose of the Growth Strategy is to set out the role of 
the Council in supporting the growth and regeneration of the 
Borough. It provides a framework for actions over the period 

Meeting: 1. Cabinet 
2. Council

Date: 1. 4 December 2018
2. 12 December  2018

Cabinet portfolio: Economic Growth

Report by: Assistant Director Economic Growth

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



2019-23 that will deliver the Council’s priority of making 
Chesterfield a thriving borough and contribute towards the 
priority of improving the quality of life fo
[...]
s and projects that the Council will deliver, 
either directly or in partnership with other organisations and the private sector, under 
each of the key objectives. Progress on delivering key projects will be reported on an 
annual basis. 
 
Measuring Success 
Progress will be measured in relation to the successful delivery of activities and 
projects set out in the programme and through improvements in the headline 
performance indicators as set out in the Council Plan. 
 

 
  

Page 54



7 
 

Introduction 
 
The overall purpose of this Growth Strategy is to set out the role of the Council in 
supporting the growth and regeneration of Chesterfield borough. It provides a 
framework for actions over the period 2019-2023 that will deliver the Council’s 
priority of making Chesterfield a thriving borough and contribute towards the 
priorities of improving the quality of life for local people through the provision of value 
for money services.     
 
Working closely with partner organisations and the private sector, the Council plays 
a leading role in creating a positive environment for the growth of new business 
activity, in response to the longer term restructuring that has taken place in the 
area’s economic base. The local economy continues to face challenges at a number 
of levels, ranging from weaker growth in the national economy, through the on-going 
impact of austerity measures on public sector services and employment, to the future 
of retailing on the high street.  
 
Equally, these challenges are balanced by a number of opportunities which can be 
built on to drive sustainable economic growth. These include: key regeneration 
schemes such as Chesterfield Waterside and Peak Resort starting on site; the 
strengthening of the town centre offer through the delivery of the Northern Gateway 
scheme and the redevelopment of the former Co-op building as a leisure destination; 
and longer term, the development of HS2 which has the potential to be a catalyst for
[...]
 the value of the visitor economy by at least 5%, bringing in an additional 

£7m per annum (position 2017 - £132m visitor expenditure) 
 
 Reduce the number of young people not in education, employment or training 

(position Oct 2018 – 5.1% 18-24 claimant unemployed) 
 

 Secure local labour clauses on major developments (target – 100% clauses 
secured) 

 
 Net new dwellings completed (target – 262 net new dwellings).     

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



For publication

Chesterfield Borough Local Plan 2018-2033 (J010R)

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To advise Members of the production of a new Chesterfield 
Borough Local Plan for the years 2018 – 2033 (Appendix A).

1.2 To update members on the results of consultation on the draft 
Local Plan and subsequent evidence.

1.3 To seek approval for the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan 
(2018-2033) to be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Independent Examination.

1.4 To advise members of the arrangements for formal 
consultation on the Local Plan prior to submission to the 
Secretary of State. 

Meeting: 1. Cabinet
2. Council

Date: 1. 4 December 2018
2. 12 December 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Economic Growth and Development

Report by: Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Members consider the results of the previous stages of 
consultation and evidence base.

2.2 That the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan be approved for 
formal consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations and 
for subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for 
Independent Examination by an Inspector appointed by the 
Secretary of State.

2.3 That the Strategic Planning Manager be granted delegated 
authority, in consultation with, and with the agreement of, the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and the Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth to make minor consequential 
changes to the plan (that do not materially alter the plan) as 
may be required to prepare the plan for consultation and 
subsequent submission.

2.4 That the Strategic Planning Manager be granted delegated 
authority, in consultation with, and with the agreement of, the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and the Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth to prepare the technical 
submission documents required under Regulation 22 (1) of 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012.

3.0 Background

3.1 Every Local Planning Authority is required, under the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to prepare a Local Plan 
for their area that addresses priorities for development and 
use of land.  The plan must be based on robust evidence and 
be in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF).

Page 90



3.2 The borough’s current Local Plan consists of the Chesterfield 
Borough Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted July 2013) and the 
saved policies of the Replacement Chesterfield Borough Local 
Plan (adopted June 2006).  The plan is now over five years old 
and pre-dates the most recent NPPF.  Furthermore the 
evidence base upon which it was developed is mostly out of 
date and new evidence demonstrates different need for core 
land uses including housing, employment and retail.

3.3 Preparation of the Local Plan is overseen by the council’s Local 
Plan Steering Group (LPSG), consisting of the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Group, Chair of Planning Committee, Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth, and standing invitations to a 
representative of each of the political groups (including 
independents) and Executive Director. The LPSG received 
regular reports on Local Plan progress.

3.4 The new plan has been prepared in line with the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  
It has now reached the stage where it needs to be subject to 
formal publication (‘regulation 19’ consultation) before being 
submitted to the Secretary of State, w
[...]
onsidered against the reasonable 
alternatives, based on proportionate evidence;

Page 93



Effective – the plan should be deliverable over its period 
and based on effective joint working on cross-boundary 
strategic priorities; and

Consistent with national policy – the plan should 
enable the delivery of sustainable development in 
accordance with the policies in the Framework.

It is important to remember that at this stage in the process, 
representations on the Local Plan are restricted to these 
matters of soundness. 

3.11 The plan has also been subject to viability assessment, 
sustainability appraisal, an equalities impact assessment, and 
Habitat Regulations Assessment.

4.0 The Submission Local Plan

4.1 The Local Plan will cover a 15 year period covering the years 
2018 to 2033.

4.2 The plan sets out the overall strategy for the pattern, scale and 
quality of development and will make sufficient provision for:
 Housing, employment, retail, leisure and other 

commercial development
 Infrastructure
 Community facilities
 Conservation and enhancement of the natural, built 

and historic environment, and planning measures to 
address climate change.

4.3 The Plan is an evolution of the Core Strategy adopted in 2013, 
keeping the same overall spatial strategy of concentrating 
development within walking distance of centres wherever 
possible and prioritising regeneration.  Policies of the 2013 
Core Strategy have been updated where necessary to keep 
them in line with current national policy and practice and in 
the light of representations received.  

Page 94



4.4 The plan does add allocations for development and land to be 
protected.

4.5 In total the plan makes provision for at least :

 5250 new homes
 44ha of employment land
 7736 sqm of new retail space (3444sqm comparison 

and 4292sqm convenience)

4.6 Around 15% of the provision for new housing will come from 
small sites (less than one hectare, exceeding the requirement 
of 10% required by t
[...]
ng able to 
demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing sites.

12.2 Following the consultation on the draft plan in 1027, the Local 
Plan Steering Group were presented with a range of options 
for site allocations to meet the housing requirement of the 
Local Plan, particularly with regard to the options for Strategic 
and Large Housing sites.

12.3 For these reasons the alternatives of not publishing, or 
delaying publication of, the Local Plan have been rejected. 

Examination is 
delayed or 
extended

Med Low The plan has 
been prepared 
in line with 
regulation and 
advice.  A robust 
reserve is in 
place.  Progress 
will be kept 
under review 
and in the event 
of any 
indications from 
the Inspector of 
delay, a further 
report will be 
brought to the 
council’s cabinet

Low Low

Page 102



13.0 Recommendations

13.1 That Members consider the results of the previous stages of 
consultation and evidence base.

13.2 That the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan be approved for 
formal consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations and 
for subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for 
Independent Examination by an Inspector appointed by the 
Secretary of State.

13.3 That the Strategic Planning Manager be granted delegated 
authority, in consultation with, and with the agreement of, the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and the Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth to make minor consequential 
changes to the plan (that do not materially alter the plan) as 
may be required to prepare the plan for consultation and 
subsequent submission. 

13.4 That the Strategic Planning Manager be granted delegated 
authority, in consultation with, and with the agreement of, the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and the Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth to prepare the technical 
submission documents required under Regulation 22 (1) of 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regula
[...]



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	6 Modern Slavery Statement and Charter
	Appendix 1 for Modern Slavery Statement and Charter
	Appendix 2 for Modern Slavery Statement and Charter

	7 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2019-20
	8 Chesterfield Growth Strategy 2019-2023
	Growth Strategy - Appendix A

	9 Chesterfield Borough Local Plan
	Appendix A Chesterfield Borough Local Plan Submission Version
	Appendix B - Local Plan Policies Map
	Appendix C Draft Statement of Consultation
	Appendix D1 - Officer Responces to representations (V2)
	Appendix D2 for Chesterfield Borough Local Plan
	Appendix E for Chesterfield Borough Local Plan

	11 Review of Outstanding and Received S106 Payments
	Appendix 1 for S106 write offs and unapplied contributions
	Appendix 2 for S106 write offs and unapplied contributions
	Appendix 3 for S106 write offs and unapplied contributions




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 04.12.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
Brunt

Councillors T Gilby
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Catt Dickinson

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

65   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

66   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Diouf, Huckle 
and J Innes.

67   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 November, 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

68   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2018 to 31 
March, 2019 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.



CABINET 04.12.18
2

69   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during November, 2018 were 
reported.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted.

70   MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT AND CHARTER 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications submitted a report 
recommending for approval Chesterfield Borough Council’s Modern 
Slavery Statement. The report also provided details on the Modern 
Slavery Charter launched by the Co-operative Party and proposed that 
the Council sign up to the Charter and work towards implementation of 
the actions.

The Modern Slavery Act 2015 imposed a duty on organisations which 
supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and have a global 
turnover above £36 million to publish a statement on slavery and human 
trafficking each financial year. Local Authorities currently do not need to 
comply with this duty, however Chesterfield Borough Council volunteered 
to develop and implement modern slavery statements from 2018/19 
onwards to demonstrate the Council’s commitment to, and prevention of, 
exploitation.

The Modern Slavery Statement and Co-operative Party Modern Slavery 
Charter were attached as appendices to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the Chesterfield Borough Council Modern Slavery Statement 
for 2019/20 be approved.

2. That it be recommended to full Council that Chesterfield Borough 
Council sign up to, and work towards, implementation of the 
Cooperative Party Charter against Modern Slavery.

REASON FOR DECISIONS



CABINET 04.12.18
3

To demonstrate and strengthen our commitment to preventing and
reducing the impact of modern slavery.

71   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019-20 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report seeking 
approval for the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20.
 
It was reported that the proposed scheme being recommended for 
adoption in 2019/20 was unchanged from 2018/19.

*RESOLVED –

That Cabinet recommends to full Council that:

1. Approval be given to continue with the current Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2019/20. The scheme is based on The Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme England Regulations 2012 amended to 
reflect the following local decisions concerning the key principles of 
the scheme:

 For those of working age the maximum amount of the Local 
Council Tax that will be eligible for reduction is 91.5 per cent 
of their Council Tax Liability.

 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions 
for the purposes of calculating income in respect of the 
Council Tax Support scheme.

 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as 
income increases, be maintained at 20 per cent.

2. Delegated powers be granted to the Director of Finance and 
Resources to update the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
2019/20, to reflect such up-ratings of premiums, allowances and 
non-dependent deductions as may be determined by the 
Department for Work and Pensions, and other minor technical 
changes which may be required.

3. Approval be given to continue the current local council tax 
discounts, which were originally implemented in 2013/14.



CABINET 04.12.18
4

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To ensure that the Council is able to continue to operate a localised 
scheme providing council tax support from April 2019.

72   CHESTERFIELD GROWTH STRATEGY 2019-2023 

The Senior Economic Development Officer presented a report seeking 
approval for the Chesterfield Growth Strategy (2019-2023). The strategy 
had been considered by Cabinet on 2 October, 2018 and approved for 
wider consultation.

Four organisations had engaged with the consultation and minor 
amendments had been made to the strategy in response, including the 
addition of the foreword.

The report included a summary of the comments received during the 
consultation and the strategy was attached at Appendix A of the officer’s 
report. 

*RESOLVED –

That Cabinet recommends to full Council that the Chesterfield Growth 
Strategy (2019-2023) be adopted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

1. To set out the role of the Council in supporting the growth and 
regeneration of the Borough.

2. To provide a framework for actions over the period 2019-23 that will 
deliver the Council’s priority of making Chesterfield a thriving 
borough and contribute towards delivery of the priority of improving 
the quality of life for local people.

73   CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 

The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager presented a report on the 
new Chesterfield Borough Local Plan (2018 to 2033). The report also 
provided an update on the results of the consultation on the draft Local 
Plan. Subject to approval by Council, the Plan would be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination.



CABINET 04.12.18
5

Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, each Local 
Planning Authority is required to prepare a Local Plan for their area that 
addresses priorities for development and use of land. The plan must be 
based on robust evidence and be in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

The Local Plan covers a 15 year period from 2018 to 2033, setting out the 
overall strategy for the pattern, scale and quality of development and 
makes sufficient provision for:

 housing, employment, retail, leisure and other commercial 
development;

 infrastructure;
 community facilities;
 conservation and enhancement of the natural, built and historic 

environment, and planning measures to address climate change.

The report outlined the consultation process which would take place 
following approval by Council on 12 December, 2018. The Local Plan 
(2018-2033) was attached as an appendix to the officer’s report, along 
with the policies map, statement of consultation and responses to 
previous consultations.

*RESOLVED –

That it be recommended to full Council that:

1. The results of the previous stages of consultation and evidence 
base be considered.

2. The Chesterfield Borough Local Plan be approved for formal 
consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning)(England) Regulations and for subsequent 
submission to the Secretary of State for independent examination 
by an inspector appointed by the Secretary of State.

3. The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager be granted 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth and the Assistant Director – Economic Growth, to 
make minor consequential changes to the plan (that do not 



CABINET 04.12.18
6

materially alter the plan) as may be required to prepare the plan for 
consultation and subsequent submission. 

4. The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager be granted 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth and the Assistant Director – Economic Growth, to 
prepare the technical submission documents required under 
Regulation 22 (1) of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To meet the council’s duty to prepare a Local Plan under the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

74   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to 
information relating to financial and business affairs.

75   REVIEW OF OUTSTANDING AND RECEIVED S106 PAYMENTS 

The Development Management and Conservation Manager presented a 
report seeking approval for revised arrangements for the collection and 
writing off of old section 106 (s106) payments and re-allocation of existing 
funds.

A number of recommendations had been made following the annual audit 
of the s106 process which required action to be undertaken to ensure 
procedures were updated and outstanding agreements resolved.

Details of the outstanding s106 agreements were provided and the report 
explained the actions being proposed to achieve an outcome for each 
case.



CABINET 04.12.18
7

*RESOLVED –

1. That the revised arrangements for the collection and writing off of 
old s106 agreement payments be approved.

2. That £3,614.62 from the Percent for Art contributions be reallocated 
to the Percent for Art maintenance pot.

3. That £22,515 from the Percent for Art contributions be pooled into 
the pot for the delivery of a Percent for Art scheme at the Saltergate 
multi-storey car park and associated public realm improvements.

4. That £13,215.59 be re-allocated from Open Space contributions to a 
general play and open space refurbishment pot but that decisions 
on how this should be applied be held pending the adoption of the 
Open Space and Play Strategy for the Council.

5. That £78,336.19 be re-allocated to a general pot for improvements 
to parking, walking and cycling opportunities within the Borough.

6. That Derbyshire County Council be requested in writing to agree 
that the £2,662.85 residue from the contribution for highways works 
in connection with the Outwood Academy development be paid into 
the same general pot for improvements to parking, walking and 
cycling opportunities within the Borough.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

1. To progress conclusions to outstanding old agreements where 
payments have not been made.

2. To progress a solution to old agreements where payments have 
been made and the funds have not been applied.


